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ii) initially the (3) Institutions (Junior Colleges) will, be located in the stime
institutions where English Medium Schools had been established in the year 2002

Srikakulam, Vizianagram,
Visakhapatnam, East Godavarl, West
Godavari & Krishna. •

Kurnool, Guntur, Prakasham, Nellore,
Chittoor, Kadapa, Anantapur  .

Kha'mmam, Warangal, Aditabad,      !
Nlzamabad, Karimriagar,           *
Mahkboobnagar, Nalgonda, Hyderabad,
Medak, Rangareddy

Catchment Districts
i

Padaru'

Srisaitam

Eurnagaram

ITDA

Visakhapatnam

Chittoor
(Srlkatahastlii)

Warangal

Name of the School of
Excellence

3.

Z.

1.

SI.
No

3. I) The three Institutions of excellence will be started from the academic
year 2005-06 at Warangal, Srikalahasti (Chittoor District) and Vizakhapatn^nh each
catering to the S.T students from the catdhmefk Districts mentioned below,:- !

rtmentof Tribal Welfare has, proposed to start, the Institutions of
or Colleges) by Department of Tribal Welfare, under the guidance

of Sri CmT^mayya, noted-educationist to provide necessary academic environment
and inputs tb- Intermediate S.T students to enable them to compete successfully
for admissions into All India Level Exams such as HT, NIT, HIT, Medical Colleges,
EAMCET etc.i  !

••••.. •••..•• • •' -    ^         -• •    "If

2.Government after careful consideration hereby san^tion three Ins^itutions
of Excellence for providing specialized coaching to meritorious S.T studehts in
Districts of Warangal, Chittoor a Visakhapatnam, from the academic year 2005-06.

s.No. 41, Social Welfare (TW.Edn.l)Department,dated:31-O5-2OO5

er Secretary, Gurukulam, Rc.No. 339/Acad.3/2005,
: 07-06-2005..

ooOoo•

SOCIAL WELFARE (TW.ED^.I) DEPARTMENT

.    'Dated: 06-07-2006

GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT

Tribal Welfare Department - Education - starting Institutions of Excellence

(Junior Colleges) - for S.Ts in Warangal, 5rikalabasti (Chittoor) and Visakhapatnam,
for providing Special Coaching ( entrance ) for All India Level Exams I.e IIT, NIT,
HIT & EAMCET for the academic year 2005 -06 - Sanction Orders - Issued.
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5.The transfer rules will not apply to the teachers deputed / selected to (hese

schools.\

6.The children of the teachers selected will be permitted to attend the classes
only,  subject to obtaining a overall minimum level of 50% performance in their

qualifying class

7.The selected teachars shall have to work with total commitment) and
dedication. Continuation of deputation shall be based strictly on performance.

8.Any other teacher Junior College of Gurukulam will also be entitled to the
Incentives as at para 4(i) to 4(iii) if they achieve the same results as at para 4(ii) in

An amount of Rs.20000/- will be provided as incentive to the non-teaching
staff to be apportioned by above menttoned committee on achieving of
results as stipulated in reference! 1st cited and / or as above at 4, ii)

iii)

2.50 lakh

2.00 lakh

1.50 lakh

1.00 lakh

Incentive per Institution
for the Principal a Staff

concerned (Rs.)

20 or more

^  15-19

10 -14

5-9

Engineering in flT,
HIT a MIT

20 or more

15-19

10- 14

5-9

Medicine

Mo. of Setts secured by tribal students from
an institution in a year In

4.

1.

SI.No.

iii) Each School with English Medium of Instruction will first admit ST students
who have secured more than 90% marks 1n the final SSC exam. Balance seats left if
any wilt be filled through a test selection of the best students through a test for
admission in these institutions for academic year 2005 :06 for Inter 1st & 2nd year

and for Inter 1st year from next year onwards.

iv) These Institutions wtU*be^3r<kicat1on and have MPC and Bi.pc groiips,
with each Section having 40 studen^s. The sanctioned strength of each Junior

College shall be (160) students.
'•••'-•••!••

v) In each Junior College, of 20% of the* seats shall be filled from PTG groups
and minimum of 20% shall be girls. The remaining seats shall be apportioned in
proportion to the population of various tribal groups from each district (comprising

the catchment area of the institutions).

4. Incentives subject to periodic review, shall be given to the teachers selected

as follows:   :. . .   ...^.
m'."•• •••j

i) The incentive shall be given to:4he Principal and Teachers @ Rs. 2500/- per
month and Rs. 2000/- per month respectively as they have to handle additional
work load by way of assignment, correction/valuation and extra classes.

ii) Additional Incentives: In order to motivate the teachers to strive for!
excellence, the following additional incentives shall be apportioned among
Principal and Teaching staff including non-teaching staff as per a .formula to be
worked out by a Committee head^d by Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare,
Commissioner, Tribal Welfare with Joint Secretary, Gurukulam as Me^ber

Convener in consultation with concerned..

ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES FOR RESULTS SECURED BY INTER STUDENTS:

=2=



^V. NagiReddy
Secretary to Government (TW)

2.10
0.70
0.05  -

0.05
0.10
0.50

Amount
(Rs In lakhs)

For three Jr. Colleges
Total for one Jr. College
Utensils, Furniture etc..

Phy. Education
equipment

Library
Laboratories

Item

4.

3.  .
2.
1.

SI.No

REURRING EXPENDITURE ON LABORATORY, LIBRARY etc.

36.6
12.2 '
2.5
1.0
0.2
0.5
2.0  -l
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5  -•'

Amount for
1 College >

For 3 Jr. Colleges (in Lakhs)
Total for one Jr. College
Furniture
Utensils
Phy-Education materiall
Office establishment
Library
d) Zoolony
c) Botany
b) Chemistry
a) Physics
Laboratories:

Item  .    .

6.
5.
4.
3.
2.

i

1.

SI.No

iv)

Hi)    FINANCIAL COMMITMENT FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF LABORATORY,
LIBRARY, PHYSICAL EDUCATION etc.. (Non-Recurring)

27,84,000/-

9,60,000/-
2.40.000/-

15.84,000/-

Amount for 1.0
months

Rs.2000 pa
Rs.50/-pm, *' *.'

Rs.330/- (@ 11/-
pm)

Rale per month

480/-
480/-

480

No. of
students

Total for three
College

Uniform, Note Boks,
Bedding Material etc..

Pocket Money

Boarding Charges

Item

3.
2.

1.

SI.No

ii)    RECURREING EXPENDITURE ON BOARDING CHARGES etc., OF
STUDENTS IN THREE JUNIOR COLLEGES:-

8,28.000/-
2,66,000/-

20,000/-
2.16.000/-
30,000/-

Amount for 12
months

L

20,000/- per Annum
2,000/-
2,500/-

Rate per (month

All
Members

9
1

No

For Three Colleges
TOTAL for 1 College

Non-Teaching Staff
JLs^1O
Principal

Designation

3.
2
1

SI.No

ANNEXURE to

G.O.Ms.No. 55. Social Welfare (TW.Edn.l) Department. dated:. 06-07-2006

I)THE ABSTRACT ON RECURRING EXPENDITURE ON INCENTIVES TO
TEACHING AND NON-TEACHING STAFF IS AS FOLLOWS:-



Section

The Director of Tribal Welfare, A.P., Hyderabad
Member Secretary, Gurukulam, A.P., Hyderabad

The Commissioner of Collegiate Education, A.P., Hyderabad
The Commissioner of School Education, A.P., Hyderabad.
The Commissioner of Intermediate Education, A.P., Hyderabad
Copy to:-

Sri Ch. Ramayya, Noted educationalist
Vidynagar, Back side Shankermatt,A.P., Hyderabad'
The Higher Education Department,
The School Education Department,
The All District Collector
The All P.O., ITDA's,
The Finance (SW.Expr./SMPC) Department
The Accountant General, A.P., Hyderabad
The* P.S to M(SW+TW)
The P.S to Secy(TW) /(SW)
SC/SF'

//Forwarded::By order//

V. Nag) Reddy
Secretary to Government (TW)

To

11.The total expenditure will be as per the Annexure which will be utilized
from the plan provision of the Department 2005-06 and from Government of India
scheme of up gradation of merit.

2225 - Welfare of STs and
a. - Welfare of STs
GH 11 - Normal State Plan
SH 06 - Schemes under Tribal Area Sub-Plan.

12.The Commissioner of Tribal Welfare, A.P., Hyderabad, Member Secretary,
Gurukulam shall ensure the institutions commence from this academic year duly
providing necessary amenities and ensure completion of other procedure's and

formalities etc in a time bound manner

13..  This order issue with the Concurrence of Finance (Exp.SW) Dist. vide their
U.O.No. 5265/121/Expr.SW/2005,dt. 07/11/2005

14.    This GO is available on www.aptribes.gov.in / www-aponline.gov.in

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

r.

9
6
9
3l

27
3

For three.
Colleges.

josrs or uuruKi

3
2
3
1
9
1

For one Jr. College
jyment / conversion or

MPWs
Cooks

Lab. Asst.
Record Asst.

JLs / PDs
Principal .

Name of the Post
vill be filled up by redepic

6
5
4
3
2
1

5l.No.
'quired \
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9.Special modute to equip the students in English shall be developed in
consultation with agencies like CIEFL etc. and a simitar module shall.be developed
in Child psychology etc so as to create the right teaching learning environment for
the students..

10.The following teaching and non-teaching staff for three Junior Colleges

fll'


